837 Health Care Claim:
Professional
HIPAA/V5010X222A1/837: Health Care Claim Professional, Louisiana Medicaid
Version: 1.3
Revised: 06/09/14
The purpose of this guide is to clarify the usage of the X12 V5010X222A1 837
Professional HIPAA Implementation Guide for electronic submitters participating
in the LA Medicaid program. It does not change the requirements of the official

CLM05-02 1332 Facility Code Qualifier O ID 1/2
  LA Medicaid: Use   B   for this element.
CLM05-03 1325 Claim Frequency Type Code O ID 1/1
  LA Medicaid: Use the value 1 for an original claim, code 7 if the
claim is an adjustment of a previous claim, or code 8 if a void of a
previous claim.
REF Service Authorization
Exception Code
Pos: 1800 Max: 1
Detail - Optional
Loop: 2300 Elements: 2
User Option (Usage): Situational
Element Summary:
Ref
REF01
Id
128
Element Name
Reference Identification Qualifier
Req
M
Type
ID
Min/Max
2/3
  LA Medicaid: Use the value 4N for this segment.
REF02 127 Reference Identification X AN 1/50
  LA Medicaid: Use the value 3 for this element when a Hospital is
billing for services associated with moderate to high level
emergency physician care.
  Moderate to high-level complexity corresponds to the level of care
noted in the definition of evaluation and management CPT codes
99283, 99284 and 99285.
  Use the value 1 if billing for services associated with low level
complexity which corresponds to the level of care noted in the
definition of evaluation and management CPT codes 99281 and
99282.
  The value in this REF02 segment corresponds to the same data
that would be placed in Form Locator 7 in the UB-04 billing
document.
10
Health Care Claim : Professional - 837 05/31/2013
Detail - Optional
REF Referral Number
User Option (Usage): Situational
Element Summary:
Ref
REF01
Id
128
Element Name
Reference Identification Qualifier
Req
M
Type
ID
Min/Max
2/3
  LA Medicaid: Use the value   9F   for this element.
REF02 127 Reference Identification X AN 1/50
  Enter referral number as appropriate.
REF Prior Authorization Pos: 1800 Max: 1
Loop: 2300 Elements: 2
User Option (Usage): Situational

Element Summary:
Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max
SBR09 1032 Insurance Type Code O ID 1/2
  LA Medicaid: Do not use MC – Medicaid
for this segment when providing information
about another payer involved in this claim.
CAS Claim Level Adjustments Pos: 2950 Max: 5
Loop: 2320 Elements: 19
User Option (Usage): Situational
LA Medicaid:
REQUIRED:   As of April 1, 2008, Louisiana Medicaid accepts and processes TPL claims submitted electronically. It is
not necessary to submit TPL claims hard copy with EOBs attached. This does not apply to Medicare crossover claims.
Required: If other payers are known to potentially be involved in paying on this claim.
Element Summary:
Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max
CAS01 1033 Claim Adjustment Group Code M ID 1/2
  LA Medicaid: When PR is used for this element, include
segments for Deductible Amount, Coinsurance Amount, and
Co-Payment Amount.
NM1 Other Payer Name Pos: 3250 Max: 1
Loop: 2330B Elements: 5
User Option (Usage): Required
Element Summary:
Ref
NM108
Id
66
Element Name
Identification Code Qualifier
Req
X
Type
ID
Min/Max
1/2
  LA Medicaid: Use the qualifier PI for this element.
NM109 67 Identification Code X AN 2/80
  LA Medicaid: Enter the Carrier Code issued by Louisiana
Medicaid for the payer identified in Loop 2320.
16
Health Care Claim : Professional - 837 05/31/2013
Detail - Optional
Detail - Optional
LX Service Line Number Pos: 3650 Max: 1
Loop: 2400 Elements: 1
User Option (Usage): Required
Element Summary:
Ref
LX01
Id
554
Element Name
Assigned Number
Req
M
Type
N0
Min/Max
1/6
  LA Medicaid: The service line number incremented by 1 for each
service line.  Louisiana Medicaid will process and store up to 99
lines for professional claims. This number will be key to the
provider and practice management system for matching the
Explanation of Benefits, Electronic Remittance Advice, or 835.
SV1 Professional Service Pos: 3700 Max: 1
Loop: 2400 Elements: 10
User Option (Usage): Required